
 

Purchasing Department 
116 West Jefferson Street 

Thomasville, Georgia 31799 
229-225-4100 

January 23, 2023 
Invitation to Bid 

Wade Chastain Base & Paving 
 

You are invited to submit a sealed bid for providing the following – W&A Project No.: W4608-008-01-- 
ES&PC, grading, base, paving, striping and signage on Wade Chastain Road (CR #288) between Hall Road 
and H. Sherrod Road for the Thomas County Board of Commissioners.  Attached are the general 
conditions, standard instructions, bid specification, and bid form.  Plans are available at Watkins and 
Associates LLC, 1606 Whiddon Mill Rd, Tifton, GA 31793, 229/388-8823.  Variation from the given 
specifications should be noted on the bid form with an explanation of said variation(s) attached.  Bids are 
to be marked with bidder’s name and address and labeled:  Bid for “Wade Chastain” and mailed or 
delivered to the following address no later than 12:00 p.m.; local time, Friday, February 24, 2023. 
 
 
Pre-Bid Conference:   02/06/2023    1:00 p.m.  
      
Deadline for receiving bids:  02/24/2023    12:00 Noon  
       
Bid opening:     02/24/2023     12:00 Noon  
       
Committee Review:    03/07/2023     8:30 a.m.  
 
Tentative Award Date:    03/10/2023     2:00 p.m.  
         
 
Address all bids to:   

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
Bid for: “Wade Chastain”  

ATTN: PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
P.O. Box 920 

116 West Jefferson Street 
Thomasville, Georgia 31799 

 
Any inquiries concerning this bid should be made to Nisha Thurman, Purchasing Agent, at the above 
location or at (229) 225-4100. nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
 
SPECIAL NOTE:  For anyone wishing to place a bid, there will be a MANDATORY Pre-Bid Conference 
Monday, February 6, 2023, 1:00 p.m., 2nd Floor Board of Commissioners, 116 W Jefferson Street, 
Thomasville, GA 31792.   
 
UPON RECEIPT OF THIS INVITATION – PLEASE E-MAIL CONFIRMATION OF PRE-BID ATTENDENCE. 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov


2 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
 
No bids received after said time or at any place other than the time and place stated in the notice will be 
considered. 
 
WITHDRAWAL OF BID: 
 
A bidder may withdraw his bid before the expiration of the time during which bids may be submitted without 
prejudice to the bidder, by submitting a written request of withdrawal to the Thomas County Board of 
Commissioners, Purchasing Department. 
 
REJECTION OF BID: 
 
Thomas County may reject any and all bids, and must reject a bid of any party who has been delinquent or 
unfaithful in any formal contract with Thomas County.  Also, the right is reserved to waive any irregularities 
or informalities in any bid in the bidding procedure.  Thomas County will be the sole judge which bid is best, 
and in ascertaining this, will take into consideration the business integrity, financial resources, facilities for 
performing the work, and experience in similar operation of the various bidders. 
 
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS: 
 
The bidder may be required, upon request, to prove to the satisfaction of Thomas County that he/she has the 
skill and experience and the necessary facilities and ample financial resources to perform the contract(s) in a 
satisfactory manner and within the required time.  If the available evidence of competency of any bidder is 
not satisfactory, the bid of such bidder may be rejected, the successful bidder is required to comply with and 
abide by all applicable federal and state laws in effect at the time the contract is awarded. 
 
NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT: 
 
By submitting a bid, the bidder represents and warrants that such bid is genuine and not fraudulent or 
collusive or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not therein named, and that the bidder has not 
directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a fraudulent bid, or any other person, firm 
or corporation to refrain from bidding and that the bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure 
to that bidder any advantage over any other bidder. 
 
INTEREST OF: 
 
By submitting a bid, the bidder represents and warrants that neither a Commissioner nor Chairman of Thomas 
County has, in any manner, an interest, directly or indirectly in the bid or in the contract that may be made 
under it, or in any expected profits to arise therefrom. 
 
DOCUMENTS DEEMED PART OF THE CONTRACT:  
 
The notice, invitation to bidders, general conditions, and instructions for bidders, special conditions, 
specifications, bid and addendum, if any, will be deemed part of the contract.   

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


3 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

STANDARD INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 
1. The written specifications contained in this bid will not be changed or superseded except by written 
addendum from Thomas County.  Failure to comply with the written specifications for this bid may result in 
disqualification by Thomas County. 
 
2. All goods and materials will be F.O.B. Thomas County Board of Commissioners – Job Sites, 
Thomasville, Georgia, in Thomas County and no freight or postage charges will be paid by Thomas County 
unless such charges are included in the bid price. 
 
3. All bids must be sealed, received and in-hand at bid due date and time.  Each bidder assumes the 
responsibility for having his/her bid received at the designated time and place without consideration, 
regardless of the postmark.  Thomas County accepts no responsibility for mail delivery. 
 
4. Each bid form submitted must include the name of the business, mailing address, the name, title and 
signature of the person submitting the bid.  When submitting a bid package to Thomas County, the first page 
of your bid package should be the Bid Form listing price, delivery, etc. unless the bid form is requested to be 
in a separate sealed envelope. 
 
5. No bids received after said time or at any place other than the time and place stated in the notice will 
be considered. 
 
6.   Thomas County may reject any and all bids, and must reject a bid of any party who has been 
delinquent or unfaithful in any formal contract with Thomas County.  Also, the right is reserved to waive any 
irregularities or informalities in any bid in the bidding procedure.  Thomas County will be the sole judge as to 
which bid is best, and in ascertaining this, will take into consideration the business integrity, financial 
resources, facilities for performing the work, and experience in similar operation of the various bidders.   
 
7. Telephone bids will not be accepted unless stated in invitation.   
 
8. No sales tax will be charged on any orders.  Thomas County is exempt as outlined by Georgia State 
Law. 
 
9. Bidders will state delivery time after receiving order. 
 
10. Unless otherwise stated, all bids submitted will be valid and may not be withdrawn for a period of 180 
days from the due date of the bid. 
 
11. Results of the bid will be e-mailed to the bidders.  Results of the bids will not be available orally. 
 
12.       All responses must be submitted on the provided bid format.  Exception from this format will not be 
accepted.  Any offeror who believes that the bid format is unclear shall submit all questions upon receipt.  
 
13. Bidders will adhere to all Thomas County regulations to road construction and asphaltic concrete 
guidelines.    

  

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


4 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

Insurance/Bonding: 
 
A. EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE:  

Prior to execution of the contract, the Contractor shall file, with the Owner, evidences of 
insurance from the insurer, certifying to the coverage of the insurance required herein. The 
evidences of insurance shall be certified by a properly authorized officer, agent, general agent 
or qualified representative of the insurer, and shall certify the names of the insured, the type 
and amount of insurance, the location and operations to which the insurance applies, and the 
expiration date. The evidences shall include the agreement of the insurer to give, by 
registered mail, notice to the Owner and at least 30 calendar days prior to the effective date 
of cancellation, lapse, or material change in the policy.  

 
B. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE:  

This Certificate of Insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter 
the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, 
or condition of the contract with the respect to which this certificate is issued, the insurance 
afforded by the policies described herein is subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions of 
such policies.  

 
C. CANCELLATION OF INSURANCE:  
 If the insurance is canceled, the Contractor shall deliver to the Owner new policies of 

insurance and the receipts for payment of premiums thereon. Should the Contractor neglect 
to obtain and maintain in force such insurance, and deliver such policy or policies and receipts 
to the Owner, then it shall be lawful for the Owner to obtain and maintain such insurance. 
The Contractor hereby appoints the owner his true and lawful attorney, to do the things 
necessary for this purpose. Money expended by the Owner under the provisions of this 
paragraph for insurance premiums shall be charged to the Contractor. Failure of the Owner 
to obtain such insurance shall in no way relieve the Contractor of his responsibilities under 
this contract. 

 
D.  PUBLIC LIABILITY: 
 1. Successful bidder will be required to furnish a certificate of liability insurance in an 

amount not less than ($1,000,000.00) one million dollars per occurrence to protect the county 
throughout the life of the contract against “all risks”. Coverage to include but not be limited 
to general liability; comprehensive form, premises/operations, underground explosion and 
collapse, products / completed operations, contractual, independent contractors, broad form 
property damage, personal injury, and automobile liability. Worker’s compensation and 
employer’s liability are to be statutory amounts. Certificate must be furnished within (10) ten 
calendar days of a “notice of award” being issued. 

 
 2. Liability insurance shall indemnify the Contractor and his subcontractors against loss 

from liability, imposed by law, upon or assume under contract by the Contractor or his 
subcontractors, for damages on account of such bodily injury and property damage. The 
insurance shall also indemnify the Contractor and his subcontractors against losses related to 
completed operations and products. The insurance shall be provided by a comprehensive, 
broad form occurrence property damage liability policy written by licensed underwriters. The 
policies shall cover operations, owned and no owned vehicles and equipment, contractors’ 
protective coverage blanket, contractual liability, and completed operations liability. The 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


5 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

liability insurance shall not exclude explosion, collapse, underground excavation, or removal 
of lateral support and shall include cross liability. The Owner, the Construction Manager, the 
design engineer, and their officers, principals, agents, subcontractors, and employees shall be 
named as additionally insured on the liability policies. 

 
3.    WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE:   
Contractor and the subcontractors shall cover or insure under applicable laws relating to the 
State of Georgia workers compensation or employer’s liability insurance, their employees, 
working on or about the construction site, regardless of whether such coverage or insurance 
is mandatory or merely elective under the law. The contractor shall defend, protect, save 
harmless the Owner from and against claims, suits and actions arising from failure of the 
Contractor or the subcontractors to maintain such insurance. 

 
 4. BID SECURITY: 
 
  a. BID BOND: Bids must be accompanied by a bid security of not  less than 

(10%) ten percent of the total amount of the bid. The guarantee may be in the form of a 
cashier’s check, certified check, bank draft, or an irrevocable letter of credit made payable to 
Thomas County Commissioners, or a bid bond issued by a surety company licensed to issue 
such bonds in the State of Georgia. The guarantee shall insure the execution of the contract 
document and the furnishing of a payment bond and a performance bond. Upon the county 
naming a successful bidder, all  other bid bonds will be returned at that time. 

 
b. PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BONDS:  The bid security of the successful 
bidder will be retained until such bidder has executed the contract documents, 
furnished the required contract security and met the other conditions of the “Notice 
of Award”, whereupon the bid security will be returned. Bonds must be submitted 
within (15) fifteen calendar days after being furnished a “Notice of Award”. All bonds 
must be written on a surety company licensed to do business in Georgia. If the 
successful bidder fails to execute and deliver the contract documents and furnish the 
required contract security within (15) fifteen calendar days after the notice of award, 
owner may annul the “Notice of Award” and bid security of that bidder will be 
forfeited. The bid security of the bidders whom owner believes to have a reasonable 
chance of receiving the award may be retained by owner until the earlier of seven 
days after the effective date of the agreement or 61 days after the bid opening, 
whereupon bid security furnished by such bidders will be returned.  
 
c. SUBCONTRACTORS TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR: In addition, any 
subcontractor must provide (100%) one hundred percent payment and performance 
bonds to the successful contractor when the value of the subcontract to the 
successful bidder is ($20,000.00) twenty thousand dollars or more. A copy of the 
subcontractor bonds issued to the contractor must be provided to the county before 
the subcontractor is allowed to do any work. Upon receipt of payment and 
performance bonds, successful bidder’s bid bond will be returned. All bonds must be 
written on a surety company licensed to do business in Georgia. Retainage will be 
held in compliance with Georgia Law. 
 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


6 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

d. RETAINAGE: Retainage will be held in compliance with Georgia Law. 
Thomas County normally holds (10%) ten percent retainage throughout the entire 
project and will release retainage at the point of final completion and final acceptance 
by the County. 

  

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


7 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
Scope of work:  Furnish all materials, labor, and equipment to base and pave .82 miles on Wade Chastain Road 
between Hall Road and H. Sherrod Road, including ES&PC, grading, base, paving, striping and signage to 
Georgia DOT standards.   
 
QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS: 
To demonstrate bidder’s qualifications to perform the work, within five days of owner’s request, 
bidder shall submit written evidence such as financial data, previous experience, present 
commitments, and such other data as may be requested (or as indicated in the Supplementary 
Instructions). Each bid must contain evidence of bidder’s qualification to do business in the state 
where the project is located or covenant to obtain such qualification prior to award of the contract.   
 
Construction Time:     Schedule  
 

A. Schedule of Award and start dates: Award date 03/10/2023, Notice of Award and 
Sample Contract 03/10/2023, Payment and Performance Bonds and Contract 
completion 03/17/2023, Project Completion 180 days from execution of contract 
09/11/2023. 
 

PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 
 
1. Traffic control 
 

• It is the responsibility of the contractor to furnish and maintain all traffic control signs and devices in 
conformance to the manual on uniform traffic control devices (MUTCD) and to follow Section 150-
Traffic Control (latest version as posted on the GDOT website) 

2. All driveways shall have a 2’ lip paved and not to exceed 3’ 
 
 Note:  Any special needs driveways will be discussed at the pre-bid 
 
3. Material and work and equipment 
 

• All materials will be furnished by the contractor to meet Georgia DOT  
specifications 

• All work will meet Georgia DOT specifications 
• All equipment must meet GDOT standards 
• Equipment must be free of all leaks of fuel, oil hydraulic, etc. 

4. Contractor will supply Thomas County inspector with all necessary job mix formulas that meet GDOT 
standard specification section 828, two weeks prior to job start date. 

 
5. Contractor to follow GDOT standard specifications section 413 for bituminous tack coat 
 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


8 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

6. Samples, Test, and Cited Specifications: 
 

• Contractor must supply Thomas County inspector with a list of names and phone numbers for its 
Quality Control Management Team as per GSP21 GDOT Manual, two weeks prior to job start date 
 

• A random sample will be taken for every Lot (500 tons) of asphalt, contractor will be contacted by 
Thomas County inspector prior to job start with load number from which sample is to be pulled from 
 

• All quality control samples shall be taken and tested by the contractor’s designated certified quality 
control technician.  Such test shall be performed at the contractor’s expense and in accordance with 
the test established by GDOT.  Copies of all tests performed by the contractor shall be furnished to 
the inspector and will become a part of the project records. 
 

• At the discretion of the department, the Contractor’s quality control test may be used as acceptance 
tests.  The Department will maintain surveillance of the Contractor’s Quality Assurance Acceptance 
Program and shall take samples and conduct test as necessary to verify correctness of the 
Contractor’s quality control tests and determine acceptability of materials and construction.  The 
Contractor shall be responsible for the quality of the construction and materials incorporated 
therein. 

7. It is the Contractor’s responsibility to maintain that all driveways during construction are neat, and 
user accessible  

 
8.  Contractor will be responsible for testing (storm drainage, sub base, and soil cement or GAB) by an 

independent testing company. 
 
9. Inspection 
 

• Inspection on the project will be done by Thomas County Public Works 
 

• Contractor shall notify inspector if work is delayed due to weather or equipment failure 

10. All mailboxes, minor signs, or other such items to be relocated due to this construction shall be 
performed by the contractor and the cost of this relocation shall be included in the bid price.  There 
will be no separate pay item for this work. 

 
11.   Contractor shall provide Variable Message Boards if there are any night lane closures requiring traffic 

lane shifts.  
 
12.  Thomas County will be responsible for the testing of soil for a soil cement design. 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


9 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
THOMASVILLE, GEORGIA 

BASE AND PAVING BID SHEET 
 

Project: Wade Chastain- CR# 288 Road, .82 miles total 
 
ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

- Bonds & Insurance 1 L.S.  $   $  

150-1000 Traffic Control per M.U.T.C.D. 1 L.S.  $   $  

151-1000 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 L.S.  $   $  

Sub-Total: General Requirements:  $  

ES&PC REQUIREMENTS 

163-0232 Temporary Grassing, Ds2 4.9 Ac.  $   $  

163-0240 Temporary Mulch, Ds1 (1.5 ton/ac) 7.4 Ton  $   $  

171-0010 Temporary Silt Fence, Type B, Sd1-NS, 
Installed, Maintained, and Removed 7203 L.F.  $  $ 

163-0300 Temporary Construction Exit, Co, 
Installed, Maintained and Removed 

1 Ea.  $   $  

167-1000 NPDES Stormwater Monitoring as per 
the GAR 100002 Permit 

6 Mon.  $       $           

163-0529 Baled Straw Erosion Checks, Cd-Hb, 
Installed, Maintained & Removed 

420 L.F.  $   $  

603-2180 Stone Dumped Rip-Rap, Type 3, ST 150 S.Y. $ $ 

603-7000 Plastic Filter Fabric 150 S.Y.  $   $  

706-1003 Turf Establishment, Type C, Ds3 4.9 Ac.  $   $  

Sub-Total: ES&PC Requirements:  $  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


10 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

BASE BID (Item No. refers to Section of the Ga. DOT Standard Specifications) 

ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

210-0100 Grading - Complete (includes 
Excavation, Borrow, Hauling, Clearing 
and Grubbing, Grading Ditches to 
Drain, Reclaiming old Roadbeds, 
Removing and Disposal of Misc. 
Roadway Items, Tying to Existing 
Structures, Etc.) 

1 L.S.  $   $  

301-2140 Soil Cement Base - 6 inches, Inc. 
Material 

10,714 S.Y.  $   $  

301-5000 Portland Cement (Assume 48 lbs/sy) 257 Ton  $  $ 

318-3000 Aggregate Surface Course, 4" 
(Driveways) 569 Ton  $   $  

402-3113 Recycled Asphaltic Concrete 12.5 mm 
Super Pave, Group 2 Only, inc. 
Bituminous Materials and Hydrated 
Lime (220 lb/sy) 

1265 Ton  $   $  

652-2501 High Build Paint, Solid Traffic Stripe, 
5”, White 

7,656 L.F.  $   $  

653-1502 Thermoplastic Solid Traffic Stripe, 5”, 
Yellow 

8,210 L.F.  $   $  

654-1001 Raised Pavement Markers, Type 1 91 EA  $  $ 

654-1002 Raised Pavement Markers, Type 2  25 EA  $  $ 

429-1000 Thermoplastic Rumble Strips 6 EA  $  $ 

653-1704 Solid Traffic Stripe, 24" White (Stop 
Bar), Thermoplastic 

37 L.F.  $   $  

Sub-Total: Street Improvements:  $  

 

 

 

 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


11 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

BASE BID (Item No. refers to Section of the Ga. DOT Standard Specifications) 

ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 

550-1180 Storm Drain Pipe, 18" CMP, H 1-10 336 L.F.  $   $  

550-1180 Storm Drain Pipe, 18” RCP, H 1-10 40 L.F. $ $ 

550-1300 Storm Drain Pipe, 30” RCP, H 1-10 88 L.F. $ $ 

550-3518 Safety End Section, 18" RC 6:1 Slope 28 Ea.  $   $  

550-4218 Flared End Section, 18” Concrete 2 Ea. $ $ 

550-4230 Flared End Section, 30” Concrete 4 Ea. $ $ 

636-1033 Highway Signs, TP 1 Material, 
Reflective Sheeting, TP 9 

87 S.F.  $   $  

636-2020 Galvanized Steel Posts, TP 7 (14'/Ea.) 193 L.F.  $   $  

Sub-Total: Storm Drainage System Improvements:  $  

Total Construction Costs     $  

 
 

 
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS (Item No. refers to Section of the Ga. DOT Standard Specifications) 

ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

310-5080 Graded Aggregate Base Course - 8”, 
Inc. Material 

11,033 S.Y.  $   $  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


12 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

THOMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

It is agreed by the undersigned bidder that the signature and submission of this bid represent the bidder's 
acceptance of all terms, conditions and requirements of bid specifications and, if awarded, the bid will 
represent the agreement between the parties. 
 
Company Name:            
                                                                                                                                           
Address: _______________________________ City/State/Zip: _________________________  
 
Contact person: ______________________________ Title:       
 
Telephone Number: ____________ Fax Number: _____________ E-Mail: _________________  
   
Signed: (sign manually, in ink): ___________________________________________________  
          
Name Printed: ______________________ Title: __________________ Date: ______________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


13 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

THOMAS COUNTY, GA 

 
CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT AND AGREEMENT 

 
BY EXECUTING THIS AFFIDAVIT, THE UNDERSIGNED CONTRACTOR VERIFIES ITS COMPLIANCE WITH O.C.G.A. 13-10-19, STATING 
AFFIRMATIVELY THAT THE INDIVIDUAL, FIRM, OR CORPORATION WHICH IS CONTRACTING WITH THOMAS COUNTY HAS 
REGISTERED WITH AND IS PARTICIPATING IN A FEDERAL WORK AUTHORIZATION PROGRAM* [ANY OF THE ELECTRONIC 
VERIFICATION OF WORK AUTHORIZATION PROGRAMS OPERATED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
TO VERIFY INFORMATION OF NEWLY HIRED EMPLOYEES, PURSUANT TO THE IMMIGRATION REFORM AND CONTROL ACT OF1986 
(IRCA) P.L. 99-603), IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABILITY PROVISIONS AND DEADLINES ESTABLISHED IN O.C.G.A. 13-
10-91 
 
THE UNDERSIGNED FURTHER AGREES THAT, SHOULD IT EMPLOY OR CONTRACT WITH ANY SUBCONTRACTOR(S) IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE PHYSICAL PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES PURSUANT TO THIS CONTRACT WITH THOMAS COUNTY, GA; CONTRACTOR 
WILL SECURE FROM SUCH CONTRACTOR(S) SIMILAR VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH O.C.G.A. 13-10-91 ON THE 
SUBCONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT PROVIDED IN RULE 300-10-01-.08 OR A SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR FORM.  CONTRACTOR FURTHER 
AGREES TO MAINTAIN RECORDS OF SUCH COMPLIANCE AND PROVIDE A COPY OF EACH SUCH VERIFICATION TO THOMAS 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE AT THE TIME THE SUBCONTRACTOR(S) IS RETAINED TO PROVIDE THE SERVICE. 
________________________________            
E-VERIFY USER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER                  AUTHORIZATION DATE                
 
JOB DESCRIPTION – ES&PC, GRADING, BASE, PAVING, AND SIGNAGE OF WADE CASTAIN ROAD 
 
LEGAL NAME OF BUSINESS           
 
________________________________________________  ____________ 
BY:  AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR AGENT     DATE 
 
________________________________________________ 
TITLE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICE OR AGENT 
 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 
BEFORE ME ON THIS THE 
______DAY OF  20__ 
 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 
 
____________________ 
  

*As of the effective date of O.C.G.A. 13-10-
91, the applicable federal work authorization 
program is the “EEV/Basic Rule Pilot Program” 
operated by the U.S. Citizenship and 
Immigration Services Bureau of the U.S. 
Department of Homeland Security, in 
Conjunction with the Social Security 
Administration (SSA) 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


14 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

LOWER TIER CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, 
SUSPENSION AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS 

 
I hereby certify that I am the ______________________________________ and duly authorized 
representative of the firm of __________________________________________, whose address is 
__________________________________________________________, and I certify that I have read and 
understand the attached instructions and that to the best of my knowledge and belief the firm and its 
representatives: 
 

(a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or 
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by the Georgia Department of Transportation and 
by any Federal department or agency; 
 

(b) I acknowledge that this certification is provided pursuant to Executive Order 12549 and 49 DFR 
Part 29 and that this firm agrees to abide by the rules and conditions set forth therein for any 
misrepresentation that would render this certification erroneous, including termination of this 
agreement and other remedies available to the Georgia Department of Transportation and 
Federal Government. 
 

(c) I further acknowledge that this certificate is to be furnished to the Georgia Department of 
Transportation, in connection with the Prime Contractor Agreement involving participation of 
Federal-Aid Highway Funds, and is subject to applicable State and Federal laws, both criminal and 
civil. 

 
 
Date ________________________                    ___________________________________    (seal) 
 
  

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/


15 
 

 
P.O. Box 920 • Thomasville, Georgia 31799 • (229) 225-4100 • Fax: (229) 584-9843 

nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov 
www.thomascountyboc.org  

CERTIFICATION OF SPONSOR 
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE 

 
I hereby certify that I am a principle and duly authorized representative of __________________________ 
whose address is _______________________________________and it is also that: 
 

1. The provisions of Section 50-24-1 through 50-24-6 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, relating 
to the “Drug-Free Workplace Act” have been complied with in full; and,  

 
2. A drug-free workplace will be provided for the sponsor’s employees during the performance of the 

contract; and, 
 

3. Each subcontractor hired by the SPONSOR shall be required to ensure that the subcontractor’s 
employees are provided a drug-free workplace. The SPONSOR shall secure from that subcontractor 
the following written certification: “As part of the subcontracting agreement with 
__________________________________________________________, _________________ 
____________________________ certifies to the subcontractor’s employees during the performance 
of this contract pursuant to paragraph (7) of subsection (b) of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated 
Section 50-24-3”; and, 

 
4. It is certified that the undersigned will not engage in unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, 

dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance or marijuana during the performance of 
the contract. 

 
 

Date _________________________                                            ___________________________________ 
 

mailto:nisha.thurman@thomascountyga.gov
http://www.thomascountyboc.org/

